
Date of issue: Thursday, 25 August 2016

MEETING: CABINET
Councillor Munawar Finance & Strategy
Councillor Hussain Education & Children's Services / 

Health & Social Care
Councillor Ajaib Housing & Urban Renewal
Councillor Bal Environment & Leisure
Councillor Matloob Transport & Highways
Councillor Sharif Digital Transformation & 

Customer Care
Councillor Sohal Regulation & Consumer 

Protection

DATE AND TIME: MONDAY, 5TH SEPTEMBER, 2016 AT 6.30 PM

VENUE: VENUS SUITE 2, ST MARTINS PLACE, 51 BATH ROAD, 
SLOUGH, BERKSHIRE, SL1 3UF

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER:
(for all enquiries)

NICHOLAS PONTONE

01753 875120

NOTICE OF MEETING

You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal with 
the business set out in the following agenda.

RUTH BAGLEY
Chief Executive

AGENDA

PART I



AGENDA
ITEM

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD

Apologies for absence.

1.  Declarations of Interest

All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary or 
other Pecuniary or non pecuniary Interest in any matter to be 
considered at the meeting must declare that interest and, having 
regard to the circumstances described in Section 3 paragraphs 
3.25 – 3.27 of the Councillors’ Code of Conduct, leave the 
meeting while the matter is discussed, save for exercising any 
right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 3.28 of the Code. 

The Chair will ask Members to confirm that they do not have a 
declarable interest.

All Members making a declaration will be required to complete a 
Declaration of Interests at Meetings form detailing the nature of 
their interest.

2.  Provision of a Temporary Ice Facility 1 - 10 All

3.  Treasury Management Annual Report 11 - 30 All

4.  Additional Contract in Excess of £250,000 in 2016/17 31 - 34 All

5.  Proposal to establish Housing Company Group 
Structure

35 - 46 All

6.  Old Library Site - Development Options 47 - 52 Central

7.  Notification of Forthcoming Decisions 53 - 64 All

8.  Exclusion of Press and Public

It is recommended that the Press and Public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
item in Part 2 of the Agenda, as it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the Authority holding the information) as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act 1972 (amended).

PART II

9.  Old Library Site Development Options –
Appendix 1

65 - 70 Central

10.  Heart of Slough, North West Quadrant/ William St 
Car Park and Ancillary Land

71 - 130 Central



AGENDA
ITEM

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD

11.  Proposals for the Delivery of the Schools 
Expansion Programme

131 - 156 All

Press and Public
You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an observer. You will 
however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in the Part II agenda.  Please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer shown above for further details.

The Council allows the filming, recording and photographing at its meetings that are open to the public.  
Anyone proposing to film, record or take photographs of a meeting is requested to advise the Democratic 
Services Officer before the start of the meeting.  Filming or recording must be overt and persons filming 
should not move around the meeting room whilst filming nor should they obstruct proceedings or the public 
from viewing the meeting.  The use of flash photography, additional lighting or any non hand held devices, 
including tripods, will not be allowed unless this has been discussed with the Democratic Services Officer. 

Note:-
Bold = Key decision
Non-Bold = Non-key decision



This page is intentionally left blank



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO: Cabinet DATE:  5th September 2016

CONTACT OFFICER:        Roger Parkin
(For all enquiries) Strategic Director, Customer & Community Services (01753) 

875207
Alison Hibbert
Leisure Strategy Manager (01753) 875896

[...]

Members are asked to note the Treasury Management activities for 2015/16 
and the beginning of 2016/17 as set out in the body of this report.

This report fulfils the Authority’s legal obligation under the [Local Government 
Act 2003 to have regard to both the CIPFA Code and the CLG Investment 
Guidance.

2 Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action

The Cabinet is requested to resolve that the report summarising treasury 
activity in 2015-16 and the first part of 2016-17 be noted.

3. The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Five Year Plan
The report indirectly supports all of the Joint Wellbeing Strategy priorities and
cross cutting themes. The maintenance of good governance within the Council 
to ensure that it is efficient, effective and economic in everything it does is 
achieve through the improvement of corporate governance and democracy by 
ensuring effective management practice is in place.

4 Other Implications

Financial . The Financial Implications are contained within this report.

Risk Management 

Risk Mitigating action Opportunities
Legal None None
Property None None
Human Rights None None

Page 11

AGENDA ITEM 3



Health and Safety None None
Employment Issues None None
Equalities Issues None None
Community Support None None
Communications None None
Community Safety None None
Financial :Detailed in 
the Report and Above

As identified None

Timetable for delivery None None
Project Capacity None None
Other None None

Human Rights Act and Other Legal Implications 
None identified

 Equalities Impact Assessment 

No identified need for the completion of an EIA.

5 Supporting Information

1. Background  

The Treasury Management Strategy for 2015/16 has been underpinned by the 
adoption of the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s (CIPFA) 
Code of Practice on Treasury Management 2011, which includes the requirement for 
determining a treasury strategy on the likely financing and investment activity for the 
forthcoming financial y
[...]
ion with the notes below
† The time limit is doubled for investments that are secured on the borrower’s 
assets
* But no longer than 2 years in fixed-term deposits and other illiquid instruments

            ** But no longer than 5 years in fixed-term deposits and other illiquid        
instruments

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO:              Cabinet DATE:  5th September 2016

CONTACT OFFICER:  Catherine Meek
(For all enquiries)  (01753) 875011

     
WARD(S): All

PORTFOLIO: Leader and Commissioner for Finance and Strategy – 
Councillor Munawar

PART I
NON-KEY DECISION

ADDITIONAL CONTRACT IN EXCESS OF £250,000 IN 2016/17

1 Purpose of Report

To advise the Cabinet of a further contract of an estimated value of over £250,000 
that is proposed to be let in the 2016/17 financial.

2 Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action

The Cabinet is requested to resolve that the following contract be endorsed and to 
determine whether there are any special requirements it wishes to agree, with regard 
to the contract:

 CAPITA SIMS.net and FMS Support Service

3 Slough Joint Wellbeing  Priorities and Five Year Plan

This report being entirely administrative in nature does not directly contribute to the 
priorities.  However the contract listed in the report will contribute to the priorities of 
both the Wellbeing Strategy and the Five Year Plan.

4 Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA)

The JSNA will be considered at the time of letting each contract.

5 Other Implications

(a) Financial

The contract set out in this report is included in approved budgets.  Officer 
delegations authorise Directors to approve expenditure within approved capital 
budgets and decisions on work programmes within those budgets. 

(b) Risk Management

There are no specific issues arising directly from this report.

Page 31

AGENDA ITEM 4



(c) Human Rights Act and Other Legal Implications

All contracts are let in accordance with the Council’s agreed Contract Procedure 
Rules.

(d) Equalities Impact Assessment 

This report being entirely administrative in nature and is not therefore applicable to 
the Equalities Impact Assessment (EIA).  EIA’s will be fully considered at the time 
that each contract is let.  

(e) Workforce 

Workforce implications will be considered upon the letting of each contract.

6 Supporting Information

Council’s Constitution

6.1 The Council’s Constitution requires that the intention to tender or enter into a contract 
of a value exceeding £250,000 is reported and approved by the Cabinet.  
Exemptions to competitive tendering must also be reported for information to the 
Cabinet.

6.2 At its meeting on 11th April 2016 the Cabinet approved a list of contracts in excess of 
£250,000 in the 2016/17 financial year and agreed that any amendments/addition to 
the list would be reported to the Cabinet as they arise and this will be done as 
necessary in the course of 2016/17 financial year.  Two further contracts were 
identified and endorsed by the Cabinet on 18th July 2016.

CAPITA SIMS.net and FMS Support Service

6.3 Approval is sought from Cabinet to commence procurement of the above contract 
with an estimated value of £420,000.  Slough Borough Council has historically 
brokered support contract arrangements for the Capita SIMS net and FMS IT 
applications on behalf of Slough schools. The support function provides a helpdesk, 
training and information/support services to schools. The current contract with Capita 
SIMS commenced on 1 April 2013 and ended on 31 March 2016, with a one year 
extension agreed to 31st March 2017.

6.4 As no further extensions are allowed, there is a need to re-tender so that schools 
continue to receive good quality support and achieve better value for money. It is 
proposed to issue a tender for a three year contract, with an approximate value in the 
region of £420k (around £140k per year). There are no financial implications for the 
local authority as the costs of the contract are recharged to Slough schools annually 
and the support charge for each contract year is not paid until the financial year has 
been reached.

7 Comments of Other Committees

None.

Page 32



8 Conclusion

The Cabinet is requested to approve the commencement of tendering for an 
additional contract with an estimated value of over £250,000 that is proposed to be 
let in the 2016/17 financial year.

9 Appendices Attached

None.

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



-
SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO:              Cabinet DATE: 5 September 2016

CONTACT OFFICER:  Stephen Gibson; Head of Asset Management
(01753 – 875852)

     
WARD(S): All 

PORTFOLIO: Housing & Urban Renewal - Cllr Zaffar Ajaib
Leader of Council  - Cllr Sohail Munawar 

PART I
KEY DECISION

PROPOSAL TO ESTABLISH HOUSING COMPANY GROUP STRUCTURE 

1 Purpose of Report

1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek Cabinet’s approval to establish a  company 
group structure that would see the introduction of two new wholly Council  owned 
subsidiary housing companies. 

1.2 The objectives of each company are described in sections 5.6 – 5.12, however the 
overriding aim is to improve choice, increase quality, and meet varying forms of 
housing need in the Council’s area and to generate independent income streams that 
will improve the financial resilience of the Council.

2 Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action

The Cabinet is requested to resolve:

(a) That it be agreed that officers build a business case and structure for two 
subsidiary housing companies: a) Herschel Homes, which will provide market 
rent properties and b) Slough Homes, which will provide homes which are 
affordable to local people and assist the Council better discharge its duties to 
homeless and other groups of people - these homes will be part of the assets  of 
the Companies  and their acquisition will be funded by the Council from the 
General Fund.

(b) That it be noted that both Herschel Homes and Slough Homes will  be companies 
that are limited by shares with the Council being the sole shareholder.

(c) That the Strategic Director Housing, Regeneration and Resources be given 
delegated authority to establish a project team to progress the realisation of the 
proposed company structures.

(d) That the list of ‘next steps’ as set out in section 5.33 of this report be noted.

(e) That it be noted that an update report on Herschel Homes and Slough Homes will 
be presented to Cabinet by December 2016, which will be supported by a detailed 
business plan and indicative programme.

Page 35

AGENDA ITEM 5



3. The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Five Year Plan

Funding the delivery of new homes will improve the quality of the built environment 
and the image of the town whilst providing much needed housing accommodation. 
Providing quality private rent and sub-market rented accommodation through the 
subsidiary companies with help cater for a huge area of housing need which is 
occupied by people who cannot access traditional social housing whilst not being in a 
position to purchase a home. 

3b Five Year Plan Outcomes 

Increasing the supply of well managed quality private rented accommodation address 
the five year plans outcomes through:

• The introduction of HH  and SH  will increase choice and encourage people who 
work in Slough to also live in Slough, which will in turn help businesses of all 
sizes to locate, start, grow, and stay,

• Increasing the supply of quality accommodation will contribute towards children 
and young people in Slough being healthy and resilient,

• Borrowing Public Works Loan Board funding to lend to the subsidiary vehicles 
whilst ensuring net profits are covenanted back to the Council will ensure SBC’s 
income is maximised, and

• The introduction of Slough Homes will increase the supply of rented homes which 
are affordable to local people, will help prevent homelessness where possible 
and also help redu
[...]
nto Heads of Terms with a hotel operator, it was 
agreed that a follow-up report should be presented to Cabinet in September 2016 to 
consider options for the remainder of the site. 

1.2 Having evaluated the available options, this report seeks approval to build 60 
residential apartments on the remainder of the site and simultaneously agree that 
these will be developed by the Slough Urban Renewal (“SUR”).

2 Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action

The Cabinet is requested to resolve:

(a) That it be agreed that in addition to buildings two hotels and a restaurant, the 
mixed-use scheme should include 60 residential apartments.

(b) That it be noted that having previously granted an option over the land, the entire 
mixed-use scheme will be developed by SUR.

(c) That it be noted that a separate report will be presented to Cabinet in spring 2017 
that seeks approval to dispose of the residential element for a sum that reflects 
the best value valuation.

3. The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Five Year Plan

The development of the site would make a contribution to the Regeneration and 
Environment of Slough’s Joint Wellbeing Strategy, as follows:

 Constructing the new developments will improve local temporary employment 
opportunities through SUR’s commitment to promoting employment and skills 
as well as increasing apprenticeship opportunities enabling local people to 
improve their learning and skill base.

Page 47

AGENDA ITEM 6



 

3b Five Year Plan Outcomes 

The residential element of the scheme will help deliver the following of the Five Year 
Plan outcomes:

 OUTCOME 2: Introducing new homes for rent and sale will contribute to 
realising the objective of increasing the supply of good quality housing across 
tenures and compliment the emerging Housing Strategy. 

4 Other Implications

(a) Financial 

The land value that will be generated will represent the Council’s equity investment 
into SUR. This equity investment is documented in what i
[...]
ould pursue a mixed-use development that 
includes two hotels, a restaurant and 60 residential apartments.

5.3 The image below provides a representation of the proposed massing. The hotels 
occupy the northern and part of the eastern sides of the site with frontage to 
Wellington Street and William Street, with the residential and restaurant having a 
primary frontage onto High Street with a return to William Street. 

5.4 In parallel to this report, the Council is considering proposals to establish two wholly 
owned subsidiary housing companies.  Subject to approval by Cabinet, the 
introduction of the residential element will provide an opportunity for the Council to 
realise a long-term oncome stream and capital appreciation through renting the high 
quality properties via Herschel Homes.   

6 Comments of Other Committees

6.1 There are no comments from other committees.

Page 51



7  Conclusion

7.1 Cabinet has already agreed to fund the construction of two hotels and a new 
restaurant. The introduction of a further 60 residential units on the OLS along and the 
transfer of the Registrar Service into the Curve are a clear indication that Slough 
means business and the Council is playing a key role in town centre regeneration.  

7 Appendices Attached 

Appendix 1 – Confidential Options Appraisal (Part II – contains exempt information)

8 Background Papers

None

Page 52



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO:  Cabinet  DATE: 5th September 2016

CONTACT OFFICER:  Catherine Meek, Head of Democratic Services
(For all enquiries) 01753 875011

WARD(S): All     

PORTFOLIO: Leader, Finance and Strategy – Councillor Munawar

PART I
NON-KEY DECISION

NOTIFICATION OF DECISIONS

1. Purpose of Report

To seek Cabinet endorsement of the published Notification of Decisions, 
which has replaced the Executive Forward Plan.

2. Recommendation

The Cabinet is requested to resolve that the Notification of Decisions be 
endorsed.

3. Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy Priorities

Th
[...]
 = Environment and Leisure, E & C =Education and Children, T & H  = Transport & Highways,
R & C = Regulation and Consumer Protection, H & S = Health and Social Care, H & U  = Housing & Urban Renewal

Bold – Key Decision          Non-Bold – Non-Key Decision Italics – Performance/Monitoring Report

Cabinet - 5th September 2016

Item Port-
folio

Ward Priority Contact Officer Other Committee Background 
Documents

New 
Item

Likely to 
be Part II

Provision of a Temporary Ice Facility

To consider any proposals, if required, 
further to the decision of the Cabinet on 
18th July 2016 to explore the options for the 
provision of a temporary ice facility during 
the period of the refurbishment of the ice 
arena.

E&L All All Roger Parkin, Strategic 
Director Customer and 
Community Services
Tel: 01753 875207

O&S, 14th July 
2016

None √ Yes, p3 
LGA

The Old Library Site - Development 
Proposals Update

Further to the report to Cabinet in March 
2016, to consider a follow-up report on the 
business case to support the 
redevelopment of the Old Library site.

F&S Central All Stephen Gibson, Head of 
Asset Management
Tel: 01753 875852

- None Yes, p3 
LGA

School Places Strategy - Delivery 
Options

To consider the preferred option for the 
next stage in the delivery of secondary 
school places.

E&C All All Tony Madden, Principal 
Asset Manager
Tel: 01753 875739

- None √ Yes, p3 
LGA

Heart of Slough, North West Quadrant/ 
William St Car Park and Ancillary Land

To consider a report providing an update 
on the site and it’s re-development 
strategy.

H&U Central All Stephen Gibson, Head of 
Asset Management
Tel: 01753 875852

- None √ Yes, p3 
LGA

P
age 59



Portfolio Key – F&S = Finance and Strategy, DT = Digital Transformation, E & L = Environment and Leisure, E & C =Education and Children, T & H  = Transport & Highways,
R & C = Regulation and Consumer Protection, H & S = Health and Social Care, H & U  = Housing & Urban Renewal

Bold – Key Decision          Non-Bold 
[...]
age is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 71

AGENDA ITEM 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 89

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 125

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 131

AGENDA ITEM 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 145

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 147

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 149

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 153

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Provision of a Temporary Ice Facility
	Appendix

	3 Treasury Management Annual Report
	4 Additional Contract in Excess of £250,000 in 2016/17
	5 Proposal to establish Housing Company Group Structure
	6 Old Library Site - Development Options
	7 Notification of Forthcoming Decisions
	Appendix - Notification of Decisions, September to November 2016

	9 Old Library Site Development Options - Appendix 1
	10 Heart of Slough, North West Quadrant/ William St Car Park and Ancillary Land
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	11 Proposals for the Delivery of the Schools Expansion Programme
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	

Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet – Meeting held on Monday, 5th September, 2016.

Present:- Councillors Munawar (Chair), Hussain (Vice-Chair), Ajaib, Matloob, 
Sharif and Sohal

Also present under Rule 30:- Councillors Anderson, Bains, Brooker, Chahal 
(part), Amarpreet Dhaliwal, Mann (part), Morris 
(part), Nazir, Pantelic, R Sandhu (part), Strutton 
(part), Swindlehurst and Wright

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Bal

PART 1

31. Declarations of Interest 

No declarations were made.

32. Provision of a Temporary Ice Facility 

The Cabinet considered a further report on the potential provision of a 
temporary ice facility during the nine-month period of closure for a £7.7m 
refurbishment of the existing arena from November 2016.

Following the resolutions at the Overview & Scrutiny Committee on 14th July 
and the Cabinet on 18th July, Officers had undertaken further work on the 
option of full size temporary rink at the Montem site that could cater for the 
needs of the whole community.  The proposal for the Cabinet to consider was 
for a fully enclosed and secure temporary 20m x 50m rink complete with full 
operations and management, staffing, seating for 300 spectators, changing 
area, toilets and skate hire.  The Council’s role would be to provide the site to 
the rear of Montem Leisure Centre, temporary car park for 125 cars, enabling 
works, utility connections and CCTV at a total cost of £336,000.

The Cabinet welcomed the work that had been done to provide a facility 
suitable for all users at a substantially reduced cost from the £632,000 
estimated in the previous report in July.  Commissioners asked about the risk 
of overspend; the measures to ensure the quality of the facility; and the 
contribution of utility providers.  Any major project had an element of risks that 
unexpected costs would emerge during delivery and a contingency of 10% 
had therefore been included in the proposed costs.  A contract manager from 
the Council would make regular checks of the facility and seek feedback from 
service users to monitor quality standards.  Discussions had been held with 
the utility provider but they had not been able to provide direct support in 
terms of ongoing utility costs.  The anticipated period of closure was nine 
months but the plans and costs for the temporary facility were for twelve 
months to mitigate any possible delays.



Cabinet - 05.09.16

Councillors Amarpreet Dhaliwal, Bains, Anderson and Swindlehurst asked a 
number of further questions under Rule 30 about how the costs had been 
reduced from the estimates in July.  Several factors were highlighted including 
the identification of a provider who would operate the facility free of charge; 
driving down costs such as for the temporary car park by selecting matting 
rather tarmac; and successful negotiation and partnership working as a 
community project.  The refurbishment was on track to begin in November 
and the temporary facility was planned to open two weeks after the closure 
once the ice infrastructure was in place.  The proposal was subject to 
planning approval.

At the conclusion of the discussion, the Cabinet agreed to support the 
temporary facility.  As the costs were not in the approved financial framework, 
it was agreed that the Cabinet would recommend the proposed expenditure to 
full Council at the meeting on 27th September 2016.

Recommended – That the provision of a temporary ice facility on the 
Montem site at a cost of £336,000 be agreed.

33. Treasury Management Annual Report 

The Cabinet considered an annual report on treasury management activities 
for 2015-16 and the first part of 2016-17.  Approximately £70m was invested 
at any one time and the current strategy had been successful in generating 
£2m last year which was important in supporting services and balancing the 
revenue budget.  A risk averse approach was being taken and the Council 
was one of the top performing authorities on treasury management amongst 
comparators.

The Cabinet discussed the changing risk environment following recent 
financial turbulence, particularly the impact of Brexit.  Speaking under Rule 
30, Councillors Anderson and Swindlehurst raised several issues including 
how the strategy would be evolved to continue the high level of performance 
in view of the changing economic position.  It was responded that investments 
were constantly reviewed in line with the principles of the Treasury 
Management Strategy.  Decisions were taken following careful consideration 
and advice from Arlingclose.

At the conclusion of the discussion, the Cabinet agreed to note the annual 
update of treasury management activity.

Resolved – That the summary of treasury management activity in 2015-16 
and the first part of 2016-17 be noted.

34. Additional Contract in Excess of £250,000 in 2016/17 

A report was considered that sought the Cabinet’s endorsement to commence 
tendering for a further contract in excess of £250,000 to be let during the 
2016/17 financial year.  The contract was additional to those already 
endorsed by Cabinet in April and July 2016.



Cabinet - 05.09.16

The contract would was for the Capita SIMS.net and FMS Support Service 
which provided a helpdesk, training and information/support to schools.  It 
was proposed to tender for a three-year contract with a total estimated value 
of £420,000.  After due consideration, the Cabinet endorsed the 
commencement of tendering for the contract.

Resolved – That the intention to commence tendering for the CAPITA 
SIMS.net and FMS Support Service contract be endorsed.

35. Proposal to establish Housing Company Group Structure 

The Commissioner for Housing & Urban Renewal introduced a report that 
sought approval to establish a company group structure to introduce two new 
wholly Council owned subsidiary housing companies.  The principle aims 
were to improve choice, increase quality and meet varying forms of housing 
need locally.  The two companies would be Herschel Homes to provide 
market rent properties and Slough Homes (which was a working title) to 
provide affordable homes and help the Council better discharge its duties to 
homeless and other groups of people.  Approval was sought for officers to 
develop a full business case and structure and bring a further report to 
Cabinet by December 2016.

Commissioners recognised the importance of both seeking to address local 
housing need and generate income to support the Council’s revenue budget.  
It discussed the differing purposes of both companies and particularly the 
potential of Slough Homes in improving provision and reducing the cost of 
temporary housing.  The previously considered proposals for a subsidiary 
housing company differed insofar as that was for a development company for 
smaller sites and that function was now being taken forward by Slough Urban 
Renewal.

Councillors Nazir, Bains, Amarpreet Dhaliwal, Swindlehurst and Anderson 
asked questions and commented on the proposals under Rule 30.  It was 
noted that advice would be sought and best practice used on the governance 
arrangements and the use of non-executive directors; the rationale for two 
separate companies was clearly explained; and that the companies would be 
in scope of the Council’s scrutiny arrangements.  Slough Homes would offer 
properties at affordable rents and the balance would be carefully assessed in 
the business case development.  It was recognised that the proposal did not 
in itself increase the supply of housing, however, it was one part of a wider 
strategy on housing that was emerging.

The Cabinet agreed the recommendations to take the proposal forward and 
receive a further report by December 2016 on the business case.

Resolved –

(a) That it be agreed that officers build a business case and structure for two 
subsidiary housing companies: a) Herschel Homes, which will provide 



Cabinet - 05.09.16

market rent properties and b) Slough Homes, which will provide homes 
which are affordable to local people and assist the Council better 
discharge its duties to homeless and other groups of people - these homes 
will be part of the assets of the Companies and their acquisition will be 
funded by the Council from the General Fund.

(b) That it be noted that both Herschel Homes and Slough Homes would be 
companies limited by shares with the Council being the sole shareholder.

(c) That the Strategic Director Housing, Regeneration and Resources be 
given delegated authority to establish a project team to progress the 
realisation of the proposed company structures.

(d) That the list of ‘next steps’ as set out in section 5.33 of the report be noted.

(e) That an update report on Herschel Homes and Slough Homes be 
presented to Cabinet by December 2016, which would be supported by a 
detailed business plan and indicative programme.

36. Old Library Site - Development Options 

The Commissioner for Housing & Urban Renewal introduced a report that 
sought approval to build 60 residential apartments on the Old Library Site in 
addition to the two hotels and a restaurant agreed by Cabinet in June 2016.  It 
was proposed that the entire mixed use scheme be developed by Slough 
Urban Renewal.  Further to the earlier decision on the establishment of two 
subsidiary housing companies, these residential units would provide an 
opportunity for the Council to realise a long-term income stream and capital 
appreciation through renting Hershel Homes.

An options appraisal for the remainder of the site had been undertaken and 
this was noted in the Part II Appendix 1 without disclosing any of the exempt 
information.  In summary, the credible options were for either residential or 
office development, with the potential for the Council to utilise some of the 
office space.  The Commissioner highlighted that options appraisal had 
resulted in a recommendation for the mixed use development to include 60 
residential apartments on the remainder of the site.  There were already a 
wide range of plans and projects in the Heart of Slough to stimulate town 
centre regeneration and it was consider the residential option would best meet 
both strategic and financial objectives.  Subject to the relevant approvals, it 
was envisaged that work would start on site in 2017 and complete in the third 
quarter of 2019.

Councillors Swindlehurst, Bains and Anderson raised a number of issues 
under Rule 30 including the comparative future income from Business Rates 
or Council Tax receipts; the social value created in the form of apprenticeship 
opportunities for local people; and the proposed tenancy mix, with concerns 
expressed about the proportion of social housing as part of the development.  
The responses were noted and further information would be provided on the 
significant local benefits that had been committed through the SUR.  Further 



Cabinet - 05.09.16

detail on the tenancy mix would be provided through the planning process and 
the Planning Committee would have to consider this matter before making a 
determination.

At the conclusion of the discussion, the Cabinet agreed to include 60 
residential apartments as part of the mixed used development and that it be 
developed by Slough Urban Renewal.

Resolved –

(a) That it be agreed that in addition to building two hotels and a restaurant, 
the mixed-use scheme should include 60 residential apartments.

(b) That it be noted that having previously granted an option over the land, the 
entire mixed-use scheme be developed by Slough Urban Renewal.

(c) That it be noted that a separate report would be presented to Cabinet in 
spring 2017 that sought approval to dispose of the residential element for 
a sum that reflects the best value valuation.

37. Notification of Forthcoming Decisions 

Resolved – That the published Notification of Decisions for the period 
between September to November 2016 be endorsed.

38. Exclusion of Press and Public 

Resolved – That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
the consideration of the item in Part II of the agenda as it 
involved the likely disclosure of exempt information relating to 
the financial and business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information) as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 the Schedule 12A the Local Government 
Act 1972 (amended).

Below is a summary of the matters agreed during Part II of the agenda.

39. Old Library Site Development Options - Appendix 1 

The Part II Appendix was noted and considered in resolving the matters 
during Part I of the agenda.

40. Heart of Slough, North West Quadrant/ William St Car Park and Ancillary 
Land 

An approach was agreed, and relevant delegated authority given, to take 
steps to promote the redevelopment of the North West Quadrant.



Cabinet - 05.09.16

41. Proposals for the Delivery of the Schools Expansion Programme 

Delegated authority was given to progress proposals for the delivery of the 
schools expansion programme.

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.24 pm)


